of transition to Ind AS, the Company has followed the guidance prescribed in Ind AS 101 - First Time adoption of Indian
Accounting Standard with April 1, 2015, as the transition date and IGAAP as the previous GAAP.

The transition to Ind AS has resulted in changes in the presentation of the financial statements, disclosures in the notes thereto
and accounting policies and principles. The accounting policies set out in Note 1 have been applied in preparing the standalone
financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017, and the comparative information. An explanation of how the transition
from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s  Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss is set out in Note 2.2.

2 2  Reconciliations
The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from previous GAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101.

1. Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

2. Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2016

2 2 1  Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP with IND AS
in ` crore

Particulars  Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015  Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016
 IGAAP Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS  IGAAP Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  223 –  223  241 –  241
Capital work-in-progress  7 –  7  16 –  16
Goodwill  19 –  19  19 –  19
Financial assets

Investments (Refer to Note A)  594 (28)  566  590 (28)  562
Other financial assets  47 –  47  60 –  60

Deferred tax assets, net  41 –  41  41 –  41
Income tax assets, net  52 –  52  53 –  53
Other non-current assets  1 –  1  1 –  1
Total non-current assets  984 (28)  956  1,021 (28)  993
Current assets
Financial assets

Investments (Refer to Note B)  123  2  125  21 –  21
Trade receivables  462 –  462  490 –  490
Cash and cash equivalents  1,580 –  1,580  2,186 –  2,186
Loans  15 –  15  18 –  18
Other financial assets  133 –  133  186 –  186

Other current assets  39 –  39  43 –  43
Total current assets  2,352  2  2,354  2,944 –  2,944
Total assets  3,336 (26)  3,310  3,965 (28)  3,937
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity share capital  34 –  34  34 –  34
Other equity (Refer to Note C)  2,871 (26)  2,845  3,441 (28)  3,413

Standalone financial statements | 57 Infosys BPO Annual Report 2016-17

Particulars  Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015  Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016
 IGAAP Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS  IGAAP Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

Total equity  2,905 (26)  2,879  3,475 (28)  3,447
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Others financial liabilities  21 –  21  21 –  21
Total non-current liabilities  21 –  21  21 –  21
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Trade payables  20 –  20  10 –  10
Other financial liabilities  304 –  304  345 –  345

Other current liabilities  31 –  31  80 –  80
Provisions  54 –  54  33 –  33
Income tax liabilities , net  1 –  1  1 –  1
Total current liabilities  410 –  410  469 –  469
Total equity and liabilities  3,336 (26)  3,310  3,965 (28)  3,937

Explanations for reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP with Ind AS

A  Non-current investments
Investments include discounted value of contingent consideration payable on acquisition of business under Ind AS as compared
to undiscounted value of contingent consideration under IGAAP.

B  Current investments
Investment in equity instruments are carried at fair value through OCI under Ind AS compared to being carried at cost
under IGAAP.

C  Other equity
Adjustments to retained earnings and other comprehensive income made in accordance with Ind AS, for the above mentioned
line items.

2 2 2 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP with IND AS
in ` crore

Particulars For the year ended March 31, 2016
IGAAP Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations  2,849 –  2,849
Other income, net (Refer to Note D)  201  (2)  199
Total revenue  3,050  (2)  3,048
EXPENSES
Employee benefit expenses (Refer to Note E)  1,648  1  1,649
Cost of technical sub-contractors and professional charges  179 –  179
Travel expenses  117 –  117
Rent  75 –  75
Depreciation and amortization expenses  62 –  62
Other expenses  214 –  214
Total expenses  2,295  1  2,296
Profit before tax  755  (3)  752
Tax expense

Current tax  184 –  184
Deferred tax  1 –  1

Profit for the year  570  (3)  567
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability / asset, net of tax
(Refer to Note F) –  (1)  (1)

58 | Standalone financial statements Infosys BPO Annual Report 2016-17

Particulars For the year ended March 31, 2016
IGAAP Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

 –  (1)  (1)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Fair value changes on available-for-sale financial asset, net of tax – – –
 – – –
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax –  (1)  (1)
Total comprehensive income for the period  570  (4)  566

[…]

• intangible assets previously included within goodwill

under IGAAP have been recognized separately in the
opening Balance Sheet in accordance with Ind AS 103.

• deferred taxes have been recorded on intangible assets,
wherever applicable.

• goodwill has been restated in accordance with Ind AS 21,
with the corresponding impact in the other comprehensive
income in equity

• retained earnings has been adjusted to include the
amortization on identified intangibles, net of taxes, that
would have been recorded from the date of acquisition till
the transition date.

2 2 Reconciliations
The following reconciliation provides a quantification of the
effect of the transition to IND AS from previous GAAP in
accordance with IND AS 101

1. Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

2. Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2016

98 | Consolidated financial statements Infosys BPO Annual Report 2016-17

2 2 1 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS
in ` crore

Particulars Note Opening Balance Sheet as at
April 1, 2015

 Balance Sheet as at
March 31, 2016

IGAAP Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS IGAAP Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant, and equipment   259  –  259  281  –  281
Capital work-in-progress   7  –  7  17  –  17
Goodwill A  495  (129)  366  495  (106)  389
Other intangible assets A  –  54  54  –  39  39
Financial assets

Investments   4  –  4  21  –  21
Loans   –  –  –  –  –  –
Other financial assets   47  –  47  63  –  63

Deferred tax assets, net B  64  (25)  39  70  (25)  45
Income tax assets, net   65  –  65  60  –  60
Other non-current assets   2  –  2  1  –  1

Total non-current assets   943  (100)  843  1,008  (92)  916
Current assets

Financial assets
Investments C  123  2  125  21  –  21
Trade receivables   667  –  667  669  –  669
Cash and cash equivalents   1,902  –  1,902  2,605  –  2,605
Loans   16  –  16  19  –  19
Other financial assets   171  –  171  198  –  198
Other current assets   46  –  46  54  –  54

Total current assets   2,925  2  2,927  3,566  –  3,566
Total assets   3,868  (98)  3,770  4,574  (92)  4,482
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity share capital   34  –  34  34  –  34
Other equity D  3,094  (98)  2,996  3,846  (92)  3,754

Total equity attributable to equity holders of
the Company   3,128  (98)  3,030  3,880  (92)  3,788
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
Others financial liabilities   21  –  21  21  –  21

Total non-current liabilities   21  –  21  21  –  21
Current liabilities

Financial liabilities
Trade payables   62  –  62  7  –  7
Other financial liabilities   497  –  497  512  –  512

Other current liabilities   55  –  55  103  –  103
Provisions   67  –  67  46  –  46
Income tax liabilities, net   38  –  38  5  –  5

Total current liabilities   719  –  719  673  –  673
Total equity and liabilities   3,868  (98)  3,770  4,574  (92)  4,482

A. Goodwill and other intangible assets
Intangible assets and deferred tax asset / liabilities in relation
to business combinations which were included within
Goodwill under IGAAP, have been recognized separately
under Ind AS with corresponding adjustments to retained
earnings and other comprehensive income for giving effect of
amortization expenses and exchange gains and losses.

B. Deferred tax asset (net)
Deferred taxes in relation to business combinations have been
recognized under Ind AS.

C. Investments
Government bonds are carried at amortized cost both under
IGAAP and Ind AS. Investment in units of mutual fund are carried
at fair value through profit and loss both under IGAAP and Ind AS.

Consolidated financial statements | 99 Infosys BPO Annual Report 2016-17

D. Other equity
1. Adjustments to retained earnings and Other

Comprehensive Income has been made in accordance
with Ind AS, for the above mentioned line items.

2. In addition, as per Ind AS 19, actuarial gain and losses
are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income as
compared to being recognized in the Statement of Profit
and Loss under IGAAP.

2 2 2 Reconciliation of Statement Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS
  in ` crore

Particulars

Note

Year ended March 31, 2016
IGAAP Effects of

transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations   3,791  –  3,791
Other income, net A  199  (2)  197
Total income   3,990  (2)  3,988
EXPENSES
Employee benefit expenses B  2,190  1  2,191
Cost of technical sub-contractors and professional charges   225  –  225
Travel expenses   150  –  150
Rent   114  –  114
Cost of software for own use   47  –  47
Depreciation and amortization expenses C  78  19  97
Other expenses   258  –  258
Total expenses   3,062  20  3,082
Profit before tax   928  (22)  906
Tax expense

Current tax   207  –  207
Deferred tax   (4)  –  (4)

   203  –  203
Profit for the year   725  (22)  703
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability / asset, net of tax   –  1  1
   –  1  1
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations   – 54 54
Fair value changes on investments   –  –  –

   –  54  54
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax   –  55  55
Total comprehensive income for the year   725  33  758
Profit attributable to

Owners of the Company   725  (22)  703
Non-controlling interest   –  –  –

   725  (22)  703
Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company   725  33  758
Non-controlling interest   –  –  –

   725  33  758

Explanations for Reconciliation of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

A. Other income (net)
Loss on sale of fixed maturity plan has been recognized to
profit and loss, which was taken to other comprehensive
income before realization.

B Employee benefit expenses
As per Ind AS 19, Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability
/ asset are recognized in other comprehensive income and not
reclassified to profit and Loss in a subsequent period. Accordingly

an Ind AS adjustment of ̀  1 crore, net of taxes has been made to the
previous GAAP numbers for year ended March 31, 2016.